

No. 20-12184-GG

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN H. MERRILL,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
barrett.bowdre@AlabamaAG.gov
* Counsel of Record

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
A. Barrett Bowdre*
Deputy Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Winfield J. Sinclair
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Jeremy S. Weber
Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel for Secretary of State John H.
Merrill and the State of Alabama*

June 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Alabama Takes Extraordinary Measures to Make
 Voting Safe During the COVID-19 Pandemic. 3

 B. The District Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction That
 Replaces the State’s Election Procedures with a
 Subjective Test Dependent on Whether an Individual
 Voter Thinks Alabama Law is “Reasonable.” 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The State Is Likely to Prevail..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Most of Their
 Claims. 13

 B. Plaintiffs Are Almost Sure to Lose Their
 Constitutional Challenges..... 16

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Lose Their ADA Claims.
 19

 II. The Remaining Factors Favor a Stay..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 16, 17, 21
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-1538 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020)	2
<i>Gonzalez ex rel. Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , No. 00-11424-D, 2000 WL 381901 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2000)	10
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	vi

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, n.6 (1996).....	14
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-2095, 2020 WL 3240600 (8th Cir. June 15, 2020).....	2
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13, 18
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 2982937 (5th Cir. June 4, 2020).....	2, 18
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 16, 19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(i).....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1331	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1343	vi
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	20
Ala. Code § 17-1-3(a)	18

Ala. Code § 17-9-13.....	19
Ala. Code § 17-9-30(b)-(d), (c).....	4, 9, 20
Ala. Code § 17-11-10(b)	4, 17

Rules

28 C.F.R. §355.130(b)(7)(i).....	19
Ala. Admin. Code r. 820-2-3-.06-.01ER.....	3, 21
Ala. Admin. Code. r. 820-2-9-.12(3)	4, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)	11
Fed R. App. P. 26.1	C-1
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	23
